	Client:
	
	Contract No:
	

	Project:
	
	Document No:
	
	Revision:
	

	Area/System No:
	
	Area/System Description:
	

	

	Reference Document
	
	Controlling Document
	
	Verifying Documents

	No.
	Title
	
	No.
	Title
	
	No.
	Title

	
	BGER Project Quality Management Plan (PQMP)
	
	AS/NZS 3000
	Wiring rules
	
	
	Material certificates

	
	Mobilisation, education and training procedure
	
	
	Client’s specifications
	
	
	Tools calibration certificates

	
	Punch list procedure
	
	
	AFC Dawings
	
	
	Electrical equipment list

	
	As-built procedure
	
	
	3D model
	
	
	Equipment datasheet

	
	
	
	AS/NZS 2293
	Emergency lighting and exit signs for buildings System design, installation and operation
	
	
	Client’s ITRs

	
	
	
	AS/NZS 1158
	Lighting for roads and public spaces Vehicular traffic (Category V) lighting - Guide to design, installation, operation and maintenance
	
	
	Delivery Packing List

	
	
	
	AS/NZS 3100
	Approval and test specification - General requirements for electrical equipment
	
	
	Material Inspection Report

	
	
	
	AS/NZS 3012
	Electrical installations - Construction and demolition sites
	
	
	Training register

	
	
	
	AS/NZS 3760
	In-service safety inspection and testing of electrical equipment and RCDs
	
	
	

	

	Legend
	
	Approval and Change History

	Verification Activity
	
	Rev
	Details
	Date
	Prepared by (BGER)
	Client Approval (XXX)

	H – Hold Point
	Work shall not proceed past the Hold Point until released by the Organisation imposing the Hold Point. 48 hrs. notice required.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	W – Witness Point
	An Inspection Point that may be witnessed by the Organisation imposing the Witness Point. 48 hrs. notice required.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	I – Inspection
	Formal inspection activity to be undertaken and recorded.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	S – Surveillance
	An activity that is subject to on-going monitoring
	
	
	
	
	
	

	R – Review
	Review of text reports/records or other evidence of compliance.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Responsible Person (RP)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SUP
	Supervisor
	
	
	
	
	
	

	QR
	Quality Representative (Project Engineer)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SUR
	Surveyor
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Inspection & Test Plan Template
Lighting and small power equipment installation
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	Item
	Activity/Operations/Stage No.
	Controlling Document/ Procedure
	Standard, Spec, Drawing Ref or Acceptance Criteria
	Verifying Document/ Report/ Certificate
	Verification Activity by
	Remarks

	
	
	
	
	
	BGER RP
	BGER/ sign
	Client/
sign
	

	1.0
	Approvals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1.1
	Prepare BGER’s ITP and submit to Client for Approval
	PQMP
	ITP
	Approved ITP
	QR
	H
	H
	

	1.2
	Confirm correct competent person, training, qualification and VOC’s are correct
	PQMP
	Mobilisation, education and training procedure
	Training register
	SUP
	H
	H
	

	2.0
	Material Receipt
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.1
	Check material for damage due to delivery and fabrication defect 
	PQMP
	AFC Drawing
	Delivery Packing List, Material Inspection Report
	QR
	I, R
	R
	

	2.2
	Confirm correct material received
	PQMP
	Project specs
	Material Certificates
Electrical equipment list
	QR
	I, R
	R
	

	2.3
	Check that correct quantities and dimensions of material and consumables are delivered
	PQMP
	AFC Drawing, Bill of Material
	Material Inspection Report, Electrical consumables material certificates
	QR
	I, R
	R
	

	2.4
	Ensure all test equipment is calibrated and registered.
Ensure all construction equipment and tooling are tested and correct tag is in place.
	PQMP
	Control of test equipment procedure
AS/NZS 3012
AS/NZS 3760
	Calibration and records register
	SUP
	I, R
	S
	

	3.0
	Scope Of Work
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3.1
	Confirm the location and positioning of equipment/associated apparatus are correct.
	PQMP
	AFC Layout Drawings
3D model
	Client’s ITR
	QR
	I, H
	R
	

	3.2
	Confirm ingress protection is adequate for installation location. All moving parts are in good working order
	PQMP
	AFC Layout Drawings
3D model
Vendor manual
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.3
	Confirm the equipment mounting is securely supported, plumb, level, aligned and free from sharp edges/de-burred.
	PQMP
	AFC Layout Drawings
3D model
Vendor manual
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	S
	

	3.4
	Confirm equipment nameplates are correct
	PQMP
	AFC Layout Drawings
3D model
Vendor manual
	Client’s ITR
	QR
	H
	H
	

	3.5
	Confirm equipment, seals, IP washers, stopping plugs, etc. are protected from environmental effects in accordance with manufacturer instructions.
	PQMP
	Equipment datasheet
Vendor manual
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.6
	Confirm correct size and type of cable are installed as per design
	PQMP
	AFC cable schedule
AS/NZS 3000
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.7
	Ensure circuit breaker/earth leakage rating is correct for circuit as per design and the are lockable in the isolated position
	PQMP
	AFC drawing
AS/NZS 3000
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.8
	Confirm building emergency lighting installation as per design
	PQMP
	AFC drawing
AS/NZS 2293
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.9
	Confirm roads and public spaces vehicular traffic lighting installation as per design
	PQMP
	AFC drawing
AS/NZS 1158
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.10
	Confirm pole/mast foundation, rag bolt assembly/hold down bolt, cross arm and counterweight is correctly installed as per design
	PQMP
	AFC drawing
Vendor document
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	3.11
	Confirm equipment earthing is of the correct size, connected and tightened, all earthing arrangements are in place and labelled correctly as per design
	PQMP
	AFC drawings
Vendor document
Project specs
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	4.0
	Inspection verification and finishing works
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4.1
	Test and/or inspect equipment as per section 3 above to manufacturer and project requirements
	PQMP
	Equipment datasheet
Vendor manual
Client’s specs
AS/NZS 3000
	Client’s ITR
	QR
	H
	H
	

	4.2
	Confirm terminations to ensure all pins, nuts, flat/spring washers are in place, cables crimped correctly and tight, all wires are the correct size as per design
	PQMP
	AFC drawings
Project specs
AS/NZS 3000
	Client’s ITR
	SUP
	I
	R
	

	4.3
	Test Insulation Resistance of cables at the appropriate voltage for cable insulation

	Voltage Designation Uo/U
	Insulation-resistance test voltage (DC)
	Minimum resistance up to 1km

	Up to 500V
	500 V
	10 M Ohm

	600 / 1000 V
	1000 V
	10 M Ohm

	1.9 / 3.3 kV
	1000 V
	50 M Ohm

	3.6 / 6.0 kV
	2500 V
	50 M Ohm

	6.35 / 11 kV
	5000 V
	100 M Ohm

	8.7 / 15 kV
	5000 V
	100 M Ohm



For VLF testing refer to IEEE 400.2 2013
	PQMP
	AS/NZS 3000
AS/NZS 3100
	Client’s ITR
	QR
	I
	R
	

	4.4
	Walk down, Inspection and Works to go list generated, rectified and closed out
	PQMP
	Punch list procedure
	Works to go list
	QR/SUP
	I
	S
	

	5.0
	Quality Documents
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5.1
	Verify all drawings related are complete and submitted “As-built” status
	PQMP
	Client “As-built” procedure
	As-built register
	QR
	H
	H
	

	5.2
	Completion of MDR
	PQMP
	Client’ Specs
	MDR progressive review and sign off
	QR
	R
	R
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